
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Ln, Pewsey, Wiltshire SN9 5PL 

Date: Monday 9 September 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, Charlton and 
Wilsford, Chirton and Connock, Easton, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and Oare, Woodborough, 
Wootton Rivers 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Senior Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718378 or email sharonL.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Caroline Brailey (Pewsey Community Area Manager) 01225 718609 or email 
caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Jerry Kunkler (Chairman) Pewsey 

Paul Oatway Pewsey Vale 

Stuart Wheeler (Vice Chairman) Burbage + Bedwyns 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

Map enclosed at page 1



Items to be considered Time 

1    Welcome and Introductions  7:00 pm 

2    Apologies for Absence   

3    Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2013.  

 

4    Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5    Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 16)  

 a. Core Strategy 
b. Community Area JSA  

 

6    Partner Updates  7:05 pm 

 To receive any updates from partner organisations:   

 6a    Wiltshire Police (Pages 17 - 20)  

 6b    Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service   

 6c    Parish Councils (Pages 21 - 30)  

 6d    Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)   

 6e    Pewsey Community Area Partnership   

 6f    Pewsey Youth Advisory Group (YAG)   

 6g    Good Neighbour Scheme   

7    Pewsey Campus (Pages 31 - 32) 7:25 pm 

 To note the update provided and agree the current membership of 
the Campus Team, details of which are outlined below.  For clarity, 
the appointed members are expected to involve their deputies as 
and when required.  
 

Representative Appointed Member Agreed Deputy 

Area Board (x1) Cllr Paul Oatway Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

Parish Council 
(x1) 

Cllr Bob Woodward Cllr John Rogers 

Education/Youth 
(x1) 

Wendy Spencer Carol Grant 

Wider Vacant  

 



Community 

User/Community 
Groups (x3) 

David Line 
Caroline Baynes 
Christopher Haskell 

 
Charmian Spickernell 

Wiltshire Council 
Officer (x1) (non 
executive 
member) 

 
Sofie Nottingham 

 

 

8    North Wessex Downs AONB - Draft Management Plan 2014-19 
(Pages 33 - 34) 

7:40 pm 

 To consult on the draft management plan and to discuss any other 
issues regarding the North Wessex Downs AONB.  

 

9    Community Area Transport Group (CATG) (Pages 35 - 40) 7:55 pm 

 To consider the report and any ensuing recommendations arising 
from the meeting held on 14 August 2013.  

 

10    Funding Applications (Pages 41 - 54) 8:05 pm 

 To determine the following Community Area Grants and Councillor 
Initiative applications: 

 

• Wilcot and Huish with Oare Parish Council -  £500 

• St John’s Ambulance - £500 

• Burbage Village Hall Trust - £488 

• Grafton Parish War Memorial Area Renovation - £2,500 

• Great Bedwyn Village Hall -  £1,800 

• Great Bedwyn Cricket Club - £5,000   

• Councillor Initiative - £500  

 

11    Community Issues (Pages 55 - 56) 8:15 pm 

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler will give an update on the progress 
made regarding issues which have been raised with the Area 
Board.  

 

12    Urgent Business  8:20 pm 

 Time permitting, the Chairman will invite questions and comments 
on issues not covered elsewhere in the agenda.  

 

13    Future Meeting Dates and Close (Pages 57 - 58)  

 To note the Forward Plan attached. 
 
The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board is scheduled for 11 
November 2013, 7pm at Pewsey Vale School, Wilcot Road, 
Pewsey, SN9 5EW.  

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Future Meeting Dates 
 

Monday, 11 November 2013 
7.00 pm 

Pewsey Vale School, Wilcot Road, Pewsey, SN9 5EW 
 

Monday, 13 January 2014 
7:00 pm 
tbc 
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Woodborough Social Club,
Smithy Lane,
Pewsey
SN9 5PL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2012 Ordnance Survey 100049050

1:10000

1:2000

1:40000

Woodborough Social Club

Woodborough Social Club

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Coronation Hall, East Grafton Marlborough SN8 3DB 

Date:  8 July 2013 

Start Time: 7:00 pm 

Finish Time: 9:20 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonL.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager 
Ian Gibbons, Service Director Law and Governance 
Sharon L Smith, Democratic Services Officer 
Kristian Price, Engineer Highways and Streetscene 
John Goodall, Associate Director Public Health 
Donna Mountford, Marketing Officer Communications 
Stephen Matthews, Community Coordinator Highways and Streetscene 
Adrian Hampton, Head Highways and Streetscene - South 
 
Parish Councils 
Alton Parish Council – Steve Hepworth 
Burbage Parish Council – Roger Pearce, Steve Colling, John Acheson 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Bob Montgomery 
Easton Royal Parish Council – Hew Helps 
Grafton Parish Council – Susie Brew 
Great Bedwyn Parish Council – Tesher  Fitzpatrick 
Ham Parish Council – Henry Walker, Susie Eldridge 
Little Bedwyn Parish Council – G. Ball, R. Pugh, Bill Yates 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Page 2 of 10 
 
 

Manningford Parish Council – Bernard Gaskin 
Pewsey Parish Council – Terry Eyles, Curly Haskell, Bob Woodward, Andrew Whitney, 

Peter Deck 
Rushall Parish Council – Colin Gale 
Shalbourne Parish Council – Peter Blanthorn, Mike Lockhart, Stella Zweck 
Stanton St Bernard Parish Council – Wendy Tarver, Geral. Tarver 
Upavon Parish Council – John Cabra, Jon Mulroy 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council – Dawn Wilson, Dee Nix 
Woodborough Parish Council – Jim Fletcher 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Matthew Armstrong 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue – Mike Franklin 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Patrick Wilson 
Pewsey Campus Team – Bob Woodward, Curly Haskell 
Wiltshire Good Neighbour Scheme – Mary Soellner 
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  67 
 

Page 4



Page 3 of 10 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers. 
 
Cllr Oatway, as a new member to the Board, was given the opportunity to 
introduce himself to attendees. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Carolyn Whistler (North Newton 
Parish Council) and Caroline Dalrymple (Pewsey Parish Council). 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2013 and extraordinary 
meeting held on 5 June 2013 were agreed as correct records and signed 
by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements as contained within the agenda were 
noted: 
 
Safeguarding Thresholds 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service draft Public Safety Plan 2013-16 

6   Partner Updates 

6.1.    Wiltshire Police 

 Inspector Matthew Armstrong was in attendance and referred the meeting to the 
written update as provided on pages 19 and 20 of the agenda. 

6.2.    Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Partnership and Community Engagement Manager, Mike Franklin, was in 
attendance to present the update as provided within the agenda and also 
submitted a revised update for the month of June, copies of which were 
circulated. 

Page 5



Page 4 of 10 
 
 

 
Details of the Chairman’s Announcement referred to earlier in relation to the 
draft Public Safety Plan were also provided with clarification made that hard 
copies could be provided on request from Mike Franklin via: 
Michael.franklin@wiltsfire.gov.uk. 
 
The issue of Chinese lanterns was also raised following recent fires started as a 
result of these.  It was suggested that the local press should be encouraged to 
highlight the fire hazard. 

6.3.    NHS Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the update as provided within the 
agenda. 
 
Clarification was also provided that NHS Wiltshire CCG would be holding ‘Have 
Your Say’ events around the County to gather views on local health services.  
Details were clarified as follows: 
 
Tuesday 16 July (2pm-4:30pm) – Calne Masonic Hall, Calne 
Wednesday 17 July (9:30am-12noon) – Shaw Country Hotel, Melksham 
Thursday 18 July (10:00am-12:30pm) – Guildhall, Salisbury 
 
Those interested in attending should contact the CCG communications team via 
Tel: 01380 736010 or e-mail: communications.wiltshireccg@nhs.net. 

6.4.    Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 The Vice Chairman of the Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) gave 
a
[...]
bells had been 
sent to a bell-hanger near Bath, Matthew Rigby, and the fittings were now 
being renewed.   
 

• Little Bedwyn playing field wall 
 
Unfortunately Didi Walker, who was expected to attend to update the Board 
on the works undertaken was unable to attend.  However a photograph of 
the restored wall was displayed which demonstrated the work undertaken. 

 
The Chairman thanked the attendees for the updates provided. 

13   Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
funding.  The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Vale Bowls Club was awarded £5,000 towards work required to 
enable them to move onto mains drainage. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire Council 
finance department. 
 
Decision 
Marden Village Trust was awarded £500 towards a defibrillator and CPR 
training for Marden village. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire Council 
finance department. 
 
Decision 
Milton Lilbourne Village Hall was awarded £1,500 towards resurfacing 
improvements to the car park. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10 
 
 

2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire Council 
finance department. 
 
Decision 
Devizes and District PHAB was awarded £2,500 towards a new 
replacement accessible minibus. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire Council 
finance department. 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Children’s Carnival Club was awarded £1,000 towards a number of 
marquees. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14 and has been classified as a capital project by Wiltshire Council 
finance department. 
 
Decision 
Pewsey Youth Council/YAG was awarded £500 towards their ‘Have a Go at 
Carnival’ fortnight. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14 and would be met from the area board’s revenue funding 
allowance (youth funding). 

14   Community Issues 

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler updated the meeting on the Community Issues which 
had been received by the Area Board.   
 
A reminder was given that item 2872 would now remain on the system as per 
the agreed CATG recommendations. 

15   Urgent Business 

 There were no urgent items considered. 

16   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 9 
September 2013, 7pm at Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Lane, Pewsey SN9 
5PL. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 
 

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 
Wiltshire Core Strategy – Consultation on Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (including SA and HRA updates); two ministerial 
statements relating to wind farm development; and national 
planning practice guidance for renewable energy 
 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Further details 
available: 

Spatial Planning team on 01225 713429 or email: 
spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

The Wiltshire Core Strategy, which provides the planning policy framework for Wiltshire, 
recently underwent discussion at a public examination conducted by an independent Planning 
Inspector.   
 
Following the examination hearing sessions the council has published a Schedule of Proposed 
Modifications (August 2013) containing ‘main’ and ‘minor’ changes to the Core Strategy to give 
all interested parties the opportunity to comment before the Inspector completes his report. 
 
The con
[...]
 opportunity. The North Wessex Downs team will also be undertaking consultation 
sessions at each Local Authority and relevant public events during September. 

  

 Details of the public consultation events can be found here 
http://www.northwessexdowns.org.uk/About-Us/aonb-management-plan.html  

The twelve week consultation will close at 1122  nnoooonn  oonn  TTuueessddaayy  2299
tthh
  OOccttoobbeerr  220013. All comments 

will then be gathered and presented to the Council of Partners. A project team will make 
necessary amendments in order to create a final draft for adoption by statutory partners and the 
Plan will be launched at the North Wessex Downs Forum 2014. 

 

For further information about the Management Plan Review process or to discuss your comments 
further, please contact the acting Assistant Director, Oliver Cripps by email: 
olivercripps@northwessexdowns.org.uk or telephone: 01488685440. 

 

Oliver Cripps 

Acting Assistant Director  
North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
Units 3 & 4, Denford Manor 
Lower Denford 
Hungerford 
Berks RG17 0UN 
  
T:  +44 (0)1488 680457 (direct dial) 
T:  +44 (0)1488 685440 (switchboard) 
M: 07827082382                   
  
www.northwessexdowns.org.uk    

           

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
PEWSEY AREA BOARD 
9 September 2013 

 
COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP  

MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 14 August 2013 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 

To provide an update and recommendations to Pewsey Area Board from the meeting of the 
Community Area Transport Group meeting held on Wednesday 14 August 2013. 
            
 Attendees  
Jerry Kunkler – Pewsey Area Board  
Terry Eyles – Pewsey Parish Council 
Colin Gale – Rushall Parish Council 
Peter Deck – Pewsey Parish Council 
 

Kristian Price – Wiltshire Council 
Caroline Brailey – Wiltshire Council 
Mark Stansby– Wiltshire Council 

 

Apologies 
Cllr Paul Oatway, Paul Cowan, Spencer Drinkwater 
 

[...]
ed to CATG for speed limit review work is £10,500. 
 
It was recommended that:- 
a) The results for the C38 be sent to parish councils in that area for consultation (stating that 
CATG has considered and doesn’t agree with the necessary limit change)  
b) Put on hold the two roads that were put forward for review 2013/14 
c) Check metro count data/obtain metro count data on the roads put forward for review 2013/14 
to consider whether any change in the limit would have any effect.  (C52 Manningford and C261 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 2

Woodborough to Pewsey) 
 
Action Caroline to circulate letter to CATG members regarding the delegation to CATG and 
email the Parish Councils that cover the C38 (Alton, Beechingstoke, North Newnton, 
Woodborough) 
  
CATG Recommends that the area board put on hold the other two routes – look at existing 
data first (C52 Manningfords and C261 Woodborough to Pewsey) and defer any decision 
about the initial two routes (C38 and C8) until the rest of the results are in together with 
feedback from parish councils affected. 
 
4.  Budget  
Mark confirmed that the budget for this year is £31,492 which includes the additional speed 
limit review funding, underspend from last year, and this year’s allocation. 
Commitments include 
£14,000 for Upavon 
£1,500 Light at Pewsey Station 
£1,082.55 A345 Manningford turning signs 
Which leaves a balance of £14,909.45  
 

5.   SID Rota – new addition 
Caroline confirmed that Easton Royal now qualifies for speedwatch and it was therefore agreed to 
recommend to the area board that it be added to the SID rota Action: to be added to the list of 
recommendations to the area board. 
 

6. 20mph limit policy 
Mark confirmed that the Council is now consulting on a Wiltshire policy for implementing 20mph 
limits.  Unfortunately lots of people are not commenting on the policy but are listing roads to be put 
to 20 mph which is not the purpose of the exercise.  
The policy needs to set out how we will apply
[...]
on Royal request for signs to be moved.  Mark has visited and produced a report 
which will be circulated.  He confirmed that the terminal signs are not very visible at the eastern end, 
but there are recommended visibility distances that are relevant to the actual speed not the limit.  He 
feels that very few people would travel at more than 50 mph. The recommended visibility distance 
for 50 mph to the sign is 75 mtrs – on the near side it is only 45 mtrs, but off side is 121 more than 
recommend for 60 and above – plus there is red gateway patching so drivers should know it is a 
restricted area.  There is a hedgerow on the left that isn’t helping visibility and needs cutting back 
further – it appears to have grown out from a fence and could possibility be removed.  There is a 
very mature tree, with the canopy quite low, this should be taken up to improve visibility. 
When Wiltshire Council changed 40 mph to 30 mph limits it was decided that traffic signs would no 
longer go on yellow back boards, and they are now on grey backing boards.  However Mark would 
be happy for a yellow back board to be used here if Parish Council feel it is necessary.  Action 
Caroline to send the report to Easton Royal Parish Council.  
 
 
 

Page 38



 5

 
9. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
 
CATG Recommends that the area board put on hold the other two routes for a speed survey 
review as they wish to look at existing data first (C52 Manningfords and C261 Woodborough 
to Pewsey) and to also defer any decision about the initial two routes (C38 Woodborough 
and C8 Stanton St Bernard) until the rest of the results are in together with feedback from 
parish councils affected. 
 
CATG Recommends that Easton Royal be added to the SID rota  
 
CATG Recommends that issue number 2786 dropped kerb Burbage be closed as the work is 
complete. 
 
CATG Recommends that the area board approve the proposal of £9,000 spend on the Rushall 
footpath (North Newnton side). 
 
10. Date of next meeting – 2pm 4 December Parish Office 

 
Report Author: Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager  
Tel No: 01225 718609 
E-Mail: caroline.brailey@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to Pewsey Area Board 

Date of Meeting 9 September 2013 

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask councillors to consider six applications seeking 2013/14 Community Area Grant funding 
and one Councillor initiative.  
  

1. Wilcot and Huish with Oare Parish Council is requesting £500 towards the purchase of 
two defibrillators and training – Officer recommendation is for members to consider this 
for approval.  
 

2. St John’s Ambulance is requesting £500 towards first aid training for 300 pupils of 
primary and secondary school age in Pewsey – Officer recommendation is for members 
to consider this for approval.  
 

3. Burbage Village Hall Trust is requesting £488 towards a surface to help older people 
navigate the steps – Officer recommendation is for members to consider this for 
approval.  
 

4. Grafton Parish War Memorial Area Renovation is requesting £2,500 towards 
improvements to the land around the war memorial – Officer recommendation is for 
members to consider this for approval.   
 

5. Great Bedwyn Village Hall is requesting £1,800 towards chairs and storage trolley for 
the village hall – Officer recommendation is for members to consider this for approval.   
 

6. Great Bedwyn Cricket Club is requesting £5,000 towards new cricket nets and surface – 
Officer recommendation is for members to consider this for approval.   
 

7. Councillor Initiative – Cllr Stuart Wheeler is requesting £500 for the Campus Team’s 
travel expenses based on 45 pence per mile, from this point forward. (see separate 
paper) 

 
 

 
Officers are required to provide recommendations in their funding reports (except in 
the case of Area Board/Councillor led initiati
[...]
 Sharon Smith (sharonl.smith @wiltshire.gov.uk)   
Service Director: Ian Gibbons (ian.gibbons@wiltshire.gov.uk) Updated:  29 August 2013  

P
a

g
e
 5

8


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	Chairman's Announcement - JSA

	6a Wiltshire Police
	Partner Update - PCC Public Opinion Survey - Pewsey

	6c Parish Councils
	Partner Update - North Newton Parish Council
	Partner Update - Woodborough Parish Council
	Partner Update - Woodborough Parish Council - Drain Plan
	Partner Update - Woodborough Parish Council - Blocked Drain Photos

	7 Pewsey Campus
	8 North Wessex Downs AONB - Draft Management Plan 2014-19
	9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG)
	10 Funding Applications
	Funding Application - Cllr Initiative

	11 Community Issues
	13 Future Meeting Dates and Close



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: PEWSEY AREA BOARD 

Place: Woodborough Social Club, Smithy Ln, Woodborough SN9 5PL 

Date:  9 September 2013 

Start Time: 7:00pm 

Finish Time: 8:10pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Sharon Smith (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718378 or (e-mail) 
sharonL.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Vice Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Steve Matthews, Community Coordinator 
Donna Mountford, Marketing Officer Communications 
Ian Gibbons, Service Director Law and Governance 
Sharon Smith, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Caroline Brailey, Pewsey Community Area Manager 
 
Parish Councils 
Alton Parish Council – Steve Hepworth 
Beechingstoke Parish Council – Jenny Harman 
Burbage Parish Council – Steve Colling 
Charlton and Wilsford Parish Council – Tim Fowle, Trevor Trigg 
Easton Parish Council – Hew Helps 
Grafton Parish Council – Susie Brew 
Ham Parish Council – Susie Eldridge 
Pewsey Parish Council – Curly Haskell, Simon Shaw, Terry Eyles 
Rushall Parish Council – John Rogers, Colin Gale 
Shalbourne Parish Council – Peter Blanthorn, Mike Lockhart, Stella Zweck 



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Stanton St Bernard Parish Council – Dominic Hawker, Joyce Hale 
Wilcot and Huish Parish Council – Dawn Wilson 
Woodborough Parish Council – Jim Fletcher 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Matthew Armstrong 
Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) – Dawn Wilson 
Pewsey YAG – Dawn Wilson 
North Wessex Downs AONB – Oliver Kripps 
Pewsey Campus Team – Curly Haskell  
 
 
 
Total in attendance:  57 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and officers. 
 
Thanks were given to Woodborough Social Club for allowing the Board to host 
its meeting at the venue. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from: 
 
Bob Woodward and Peter Deck – Pewsey Parish Council 
Carolyn Whistler – North Newton Parish Council 
Mary Soellner – Wiltshire Good Neighbour Scheme 
Patrick Wilson – Pewsey & District Chamber of Commerce 

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements as contained within the agenda were 
noted: 
 

• Core Strategy – attendees were reminded that the consultation ran from 
Tuesday 27 August to Wednesday 9 October 2013. 

• Community Area JSA – the date of the Pewsey event was scheduled to 
take place on 24 February 2014. 

6   Partner Updates 
 

6.1.    Wiltshire Police 

 Sector Inspector, Matthew Armstrong, presented the update as included within 
the agenda clarifying that the figures submitted within the July report had been 
incorrect but had now been amended as indicated within the most recent 
update.   



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 
In presenting the report the following were highlighted: 
 

• That there had been an increase in the reporting of non domestic burglaries. 

• Work with the local authority was ongoing with regards anti-social behaviour, 
including for hare coursing. 

• Theft of agriculture equipment had reduced from the previous year although 
thefts from parked cars remained a problem.  The team continued to work 
towards reducing this. 

• Figures in relation to violence against a person had reduced further.  

• ‘Operation Harness’ had been launched to promote engagement with the 
local community.  This allowed staff and officers from all departments came 
together to work on reinforcing key messages on how areas identified by the 
community as priority issues could be progressed.   

 
The involvement of partner agencies would be welcomed and a request was 
made for any issues identified to be fed back to Matthew Armstrong 
accordingly.  

 
Attention was also drawn to the recently published PCC Survey, a copy of which 
was attached to the agenda. 

6.2.    Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 The update, copies of which were circulated at the meeting and made available 
at the sign in desk, was noted. 

6.3.    Parish Councils 

 The Chairman drew the Boards attention to the updates provided within the 
agenda where the following was highlighted: 
 
Pewsey Parish Council 
 

• A watercourse survey had been undertaken in relation to Southcott Road 
flooding.  Although the survey identified a lot of vegetation the water course 
itself was clear.  A more detailed survey could be undertaken if felt 
appropriate. 

 

• The Co-Op recycling site boarding was to be completed on 30 September 
2013. 

 

• Swan Corner was listed within the programme of works for road repairs to be 
undertaken. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 
Questions were raised in relation to when the on-line tracking system for 
Highways and Streetscene Services might be available, noting that it had been 
indicated previously that the system was expected to have gone live. Steve 
Matthews, the Community Coordinator for the area, responded that the 
schedules were being reviewed at present and that the system was expected to 
be available shortly. 
 
Further clarity was also sought on whether Esther Daly from the Wiltshire 
Council Rights of Way team was to be replaced following her recent departure.  
The Chairman confirmed that he would investigate accordingly. 

6.4.    Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

 No update was provided. 

6.5.    Pewsey Community Area Partnership 

 PCAP were expecting to commence on a community consultation exercise in 
early September. 
 
The Economy Group of PCAP would be working closely with Visit Wiltshire to 
promote the area and local economy.  PCAP were hoping to move forward on 
the Action for Market Towns benchmarking early in 2014. 

6.6.    Pewsey Youth Advisory Group (YAG) 

 Although no update was provided, attendees were reminded that a pilot for 
‘Have a Go Carnival’ started on Saturday.  The first day’s activities were well 
attended and all seemed to enjoy the activities on offer.   

6.7.    Good Neighbour Scheme 

 The Board noted the update as circulated at the meeting. 

7   Pewsey Campus 

 Curly Haskell was in attendance to present the update and to seek endorsement 
of the slightly revised membership.  This included the addition of Caroline 
Saunders who it was proposed should be the appointed representative for the 
wider community vacant post.   
 
The membership of the Campus Team was therefore presented as follows for 
approval: 
 

Representative Appointed Member Agreed Deputy 

Area Board (x1) Cllr Paul Oatway Cllr Jerry Kunkler 

Parish Council 
(x1) 

Cllr Bob Woodward Cllr John Rogers 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

Education/Youth 
(x1) 

Wendy Spencer Carol Grant 

Wider 
Community 

Caroline Saunders  

User/Community 
Groups (x3) 

David Line 
Caroline Baynes 
Christopher Haskell 

 
Charmian Spickernell 

Wiltshire Council 
Officer (x1) (non 
executive 
member) 

 
Sofie Nottingham 

 

 
Decision: 
 
The Area Board agreed to the revised membership of the Campus Team as 
outlined above. 

8   North Wessex Downs AONB - Draft Management Plan 2014-19 

 Oliver Cripps was in attendance to give a presentation on the North Wessex 
Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).   
 
In making the presentation the following information was provided: 
 

• There was a 5 year management plan, approved by the Secretary of State 
which was about to be refreshed.  This was a chance for anyone in the area 
to have a say in what would be included. 

 

• A sustainable development fund existed which could be applied for.  A 
number of small scale community projects in the Pewsey area had already 
been funded and Oliver would welcome discussing how to apply for this 
grant with anyone interested. 

 

• The Leader Action Group was a scheme for delivering funding for farmers, 
foresters, rural businesses and community organisations and was part of the 
Rural Development Programme for England (RDPE). 

 

• ‘Our Land’ portal was a major collaborative project to develop and promote 
sustainable rural tourism in the National Parks and AONBs of the South 
East.  The website was run by Responsible Travel. 

 

• North Wessex Downs AONB were also involved with other projects RDP 
funded.  This included 1 South West, which encouraged off road cycling 
routes of differing levels to suite differing abilities. 

 

• A number of walks identified by local communities had been produced with 
assistance of funding from North Wessex Downs AONB, as well as support 
for the Friends of the Railway Path Group in developing and maintain the 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

railway path. 
 

• There were resources available from the group that could help local parishes 
in making a wildlife map of their respective areas. 

 
Details of how to apply for funding from the Sustainable Development Fund 
could be found via: 
 
www.northwessexdowns.org.uk 
 
The Chairman thanked Oliver Cripps for the presentation and encouraged 
attendees to view the site for further information. 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 The report arising from the latest CATG meeting held on 14 August was 
presented and the Board asked to give approval to the recommendations 
contained within. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the Area Board: 
 
Put on hold the other two routes for a speed survey review whilst they 
look at existing data (C52 Manningfords and C261 Woodborough to 
Pewsey) and defer any decision about the initial two routes (C38 
Woodborough and C8 Stanton St Bernard) until the rest of the results are 
in together with feedback from parish councils affected; 
 
Add East Royal to the SID rota; and 
 
Approve the £9,000 spend on the Rushall footpath (North Newnton side). 

10   Funding Applications 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grant 
funding.  The Chairman invited the local Councillor to introduce each application, 
following which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to 
give a brief overview of their project to the Area Board. 
 
Decision 
Wilcot and Huish with Oare Parish Council was awarded £500 towards the 
purchase of two defibrillators and training. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
St John’s Ambulance was awarded £500 towards first aid training for 300 
pupils of primary and secondary school age in Pewsey. 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Burbage Village Hall Trust was awarded £488 towards the surfacing of 
steps. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Grafton Parish War Memorial Area Renovation was awarded £2,500 
towards improvements to the land around the war memorial. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Great Bedwyn Village Hall was awarded £1,800 towards chairs and storage 
trolley for the village hall. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
Great Bedwyn Cricket Club was awarded £5,000 towards new cricket nets 
and surface. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 
 
Decision 
£500 was granted via Councillor Initiative for Campus Team travel 
expenses. 
Reason The application met the Community Area Grants criteria for 
2013/14. 

11   Community Issues 

 Councillor Stuart Wheeler updated the meeting on the Community Issues which 
had been received by the Area Board.   

12   Urgent Business 

 There were no urgent items considered. 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Pewsey Area Board was scheduled for Monday 11 
November 2013, 7pm at Pewsey Vale School Wilcot Road, Pewsey and would 
focus on health and wellbeing matters. 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


